RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

RUDDER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT

Page CF1-

{lssued wich A.L.69)

Cla‘ss
Ref. Na, Pare No, Deseription r:f? spre":i:‘lec:i:ilon S::':’ T:;_e
t.2 3 4°5 & LM
— INSTALLATION OF RUDDER PEDALS 1 — —
{Drg. No. 10-20 CF133141)
10-20 CF 10035A/ND PEDAL, rudder, assembly {Mod. 567)... 1 — — | CF1
10-2¢ CF 10033A ADJUSTER, assembly (Mod. 567) 1 - — | CH
— CORD, 1870 long . 1 BS.4F32 | —
15925 | 10-20 CF 10021 HOUSING, spring and plunger pin (Mod 567) 1 — C |CF
9748 | 10-20 CF 8707A KNOE, assembiy .. 1 —
Attachments for 10~ 20 CF 8?07A Knob -
DHS.94/3;45 Pin, %" dia., ground steel 1 $.96 — | CFt
2780 | 10-20 CF 1369 Shim, Artewelt 1 - C | CF¢
2776 { 10-20 CF 1339 PEN, hinge ... 1 — C | CH
AVDEL LTD.
27FPiB23 § 5134/413 PIN, " Pip," quick release 1 - C |CA
28P/1040 | SP.4Y/D8 PIN, plunger pin guide ... . 1 — C
Attachments for SP.47'D18, Pin —
2BP[952761% | SP.90/C7 Pin, splic {SP.9'C8)} 1 —_ C
28W 9418921 | SP.13/E Washer 1 — C
13912 | 10-20 CF 9587 PIN, reuaining plunger {Mod. 530) 1 — C | CH
2778 | 10-20 CF 1345 ROD, connecting 1 - C |CH
2775 { 10-20 CF 705 SPRING . 1 — C | CFt
Attachments for 10-20 CF 10033A Adluster —
2769 | 10-20 CF 1365 Screw, retaining .- . . 2 — C |CH
249500423 | SKEFKO TT15.141 BEARING, ball, L.H. pivot bracket (3110-99-950-| 2 — C
: 0423) (Pack with anti-freeze grease,
_ DTD.825A, Rel. No. 34D/100512)
2A/9500419 | SKEFKO TT5.8! BEARING, ball, R.H. pivot bracket {3110-99-950- | 2 — c
0419) (Pack with anti-freeze grease,
) _ DTD.824A, Ref. No, 34D100512)
— BRACKET, pivot, L.H., rudder padal mechanism, 1 —_ —_—
: _ group
2A/9501453 | SKEFKO 400602 BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1453) (Pack with 1 — C
anti-freeze grease, DTD.825A, Rel.
No. 34D:100512)
2767 | 10-20 CF é47 BRACKET, pivot 1 - C {|CH
CF2
— BRACKET, pivot, R.H., rudder pedal mechanism, 1 — —
group
2TA/9501453 | SKEFKO 400602 BEARING, ball {3110-99-950-1453} {Pack with 1 — C
- anti-freeze grease, DTD.825A, Ref.
No. 34D 100512)
2768 | 10-20 CF 649 BRACKET, pivot . 1 — C | CFt
13911 | 10-20 CF 9625 BRACKET, retaining. at R. H end of sleeve 1 — C | CH
{Mod. 530}
Attachments for 10-20 CF 9625, Bracket :(—
13910 | 10-20 CF 9589 Clip. locking, assembly 1 —_ C |CH
13%09 | 10-20 CF 9595 -Pin, locking 2 —_ C |CH
28579435712 | A31/88 Screw, 4 BA 2 - C
28W/9415465 | SP.13/B Washer 2 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CF2

{Issued wich A.L.69)

CONTROLS

RUDBER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CFa{ss
Ref. No. Pare No. E— Description N st siore | Soe
1°2°3 4.5:¢6" LM
10-20 CF 7509A . CRANK, L.H,, assembly 1 — — | CR2
10-20 CF 7510A CRANK R.H., assembly 1 — — | CFR2
Spares for :—
9482| 10-20 CF 655 BUSH, crank, elbow (See Repalr section PA) 1 — C | CR
10-20 CF 1733 - CRANK, bare . . 1 DTD.423| — | CF2
7066 10-20 CF 1599A/ND EYE-END, LH., assembly 1 -_— P | CF2
12400 10-20 CF 1600A/ND EYE-END, R.H, assembly 1 — P | CF2
2763| 10-20 CF 673ND : CIRCLIP 2 — C | CR2
2762| 10-20 CF 661 EYE-END 1 - C | CR
16DV(3486 | 10-20 FC 323 EYE-END . 1 - C | CR2
28M/13511| HOFFMANN CJ3 - JOINT, self ahgmng 2 — C | CR
28M/1007403 | AX7IET .NUT, {* BSF . 1 — C
. Attachrnents for 10—20 CF 1599A.‘ND or 10—20 CF
16€IOA!ND Eye»end —_
2764 10-20 CF 663 Pin : . 1 — C I CR
28P9527619 | SP.9O/C7 “Pin, splat (SP9 C&) 1 — C
2765 10-20 CF 665 ‘Spacer | - 1 — C i CR2
28W/3419405 | SP.1S/E Washer' . 1 - C
2761 10-20 CF 659 PIN beanng 2 — C | CR
Attachments for 10-20 CF 659 Pm —
28M/1006473 | A27,CT ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — o
2BvW/9419475| SP.15/C Washer - 1 — C
2760| 10-20 CF 657 'TRUNNION 1 — C | CR2
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7509A or 10-20 CF
o 7510A, Crank :—
27661 10-20 CF 697 Bolt ... 2 — C | CH
28M[13935 | ASBIES ‘Mut, 1” BSF 2 — C
28P19527619 | SP.50/C7 “Pin, splic (SP.9/C8) 2 - Cc
28¥W(9418920 | SP.10JE ‘Washer ... . ... 2 —_ C
28VV/9419456 | SP.10/) “Washer ... 2 — C
10-20 CF 689 ‘FORK-END, RH. end of adjusting tube 1 {DpTD423| — | CH
}At-;achme_nt.sf for 10-20 CF 689, Fork-end ;:—
28P/831 | SP.4/YBS ‘Pin, shackle: 5 — C
28P[9527619 | SP.90;C7 Pin, split (SP 9/C8) 1 — C
28WW /9419475 | SP.15/C Washer e 1 - C
10-20 CF1591A :PEDAL rudder, L.H., assembly 1 — — | CH1
10-20 CF 1592A EPEDAL rudder, R.H., assembly ... 1 — — { CH
10-20 CF 7277ND COVER_ rudder pedal {Shore hardness 50-55) t Hallprenej LM | CF1
139k x 4780 ¢ 7 thick
. Attach with Boscoprene, parts 1 4 2
Co : with Boscolite Primer 9247
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 7277ND, Cover ;—
28D,1215515 | AS.45631C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 — c
2801215514 | A5.4563/3C ‘Bole, 2 BA ... 4 — c
28M/10281 | AGS.2001/C/3 ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — c
10-20 CF 7573 Strip, recaining 1 L7z LM | CF1
10-20 CF 7575 Strip, retaining 1 L72 LM | CH
27VAIS419 | DUNLOP A.C.18906 CYLINDER, master, rudder pedal actuating 1 — F {CH

{For Spares see A.P.4515C, Vol. 3,
© Pe. 1, Sect. 2, Chap. 61)

RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

RUDDER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT

Page CF3
(lssued with A.L75)

Clarss
Ref. No. Parc No. Ni {somaneaon| store | e
12 3 45 & LM
2746 {10-20 CF 1445A PEDAL, brake, LH., assembly 1 - P |CH
2747 [10-20 CF 1446A PEDAL, brake, R.H., assembly 1 -_— P |CH
Spares for :—
2956 [DHS.HM8/1/G/"-70 BUSH {See Repair section PA) 2 — C |CH
2748 }10-20 CF 1449 PAD, rubber (Actach with Boscoprene, [ 1 —_ C |CH
parts 1 + 2 with Boscolite Primer
© 9247)
10-20 CF 7253 PLATE, guard, 20 SWG 1 L.72 LM {CH
10-20 CF 1453 PLATE, torgue e 1 53 — |CH
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1445A or 10—20 CF
1446A, Pedal :—

2749 |10-20 CF 1457 Bolt, pivor ... 1 — C ICH
BMM0M1467 | AZ7(ES Nut, 1* BSF 1 - C
28P{9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
28W/9419405 | SP.AS/E Washer 1 - o

7068 |10-20 CF 158%A PEDAL, rudder, L.H., assembly 1 — P |CH

7069 | 10-20 CF 1590A PEDAL, rudder, R.H., assembly 1 — P |CFH

) _ Spares for ;—
10-20 CF 7255 BLOCK, guard, L.H. 1 LFS.21 LM | CH
10-20 CF 7257 BLOCK, guard, L.H. 1 LFS.21 | LM |CH
10-20 CF 7256 BLOCK, guard, R.H.... 1 LFS.21 LM | CH
10-20 CF 7258 BLOCK guard, R.H.... 1 LFS.21 M tCH
2750 | 10-20 CF 1459 PAD, rubber (Attach wath BOscoprene 1 - C |{CH
_ parts 1 + 2 plus Boscolite Primer
9247)
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1589A or 10-20 CF
' _ 1590A, Pedal :—

2751 | 10-20 CF 1451 Bokt ... - .. 1 — C |CH
28M/1011467 | AZ7/ES Nut, !” BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — ¢

26FN{3263 | DHS.69/EE Shim . e QPR — C

28W (9419405 | SP.15/E -Wgsher 1 — [
7067 { 10-20 CF 1593 SPAGOT, eccentric, toe motor... “ 1 — C |CH

Attachments for 10-20 CF 1593, Spigot :—

28M/5808571 } A27/GS Nut, " BSF . 1 — C

28M/13935 | AS8/ES Nut, " BSF 1 — C

28P{9527619 | $P.90/C7 Pin, spllt (SP.9/C8) 2 — C

28W /9419405 | SPAS/E ‘Washer - 1 — C

28W/9419476 | SP.15/G Washer 1 - c
7071 | 10-20 CF 7409 PIN, stop‘ ad;ustmg tube . 1 — C | CR

Attachments for 10-20 CF 7409, F'm —

28P11021104 | SP.30/C3 Pin, spllt (SP.9/C4) 2 — C

2771 | 10-20 CF 1013 RING, locking, bearing, R.H. pivot bracket 2 — C |CFf2

2754 | 10-20 CF 1015 RING, locking, LH. bearing, L.H. pivot bracket 1 — C |CF2

2755 1 10-20 CF 1017 RING, locking, R.H. bearing, L.H. pivot bracket .. 1 — C |CR2

10-20 CF 1349 ‘ROD, agjusting, inside adjusting tube 1 5.92 — | CF2
10-20 CF 9623 SLEEVE, adjusting tube (Mod. 530) 1 — — | CF2
: (For spares use 10-20 CF 10017ND}
19205 | 10-20 CF 10047ND ‘SLEEVE, adjustlng tube (Spares condition} 1 — C |CR
10-20 CF 687 SPOOL, adjusting tube (For spares use 10-20 CF 1 1 5.80 — |cr
873IND)
2759 | 10-20 CF 8733ND SPOOL, adjusting tube {Spares condition} 1 — c
Attachments for 10-20 CF 687, Spool .—
2957 | DHS.94/6/110 Pin, &” dia, ground seeel 4 — C |cr

RESTRICTED




Page CF4
{lssued with A.L.75)

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

RUDDER FEDAL ARRANGEMENT

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Class
Ret. No. —  Descripuon Mo s Lsore | fle
3 4.5 ¢ LML
— SPRING adjuster, group {Drg. No, 10-20 CF 1515) 1 — —
2756 | 10-20 CF 1513 ADJVSTER, spring . 1 — C ICF2
1758 | 10-20 CF 1475 HOWUSING, spring 1 — C {CR2
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1475, Housmg —
28D/9436920 | A25/4E Bolt, 17 BSF 2 — C
28D/M013175 | AS.1242/8E Bolt, 1 BSF 1 _ C
2BM/1011475 ; AX7[EP Nut, $* BSF 3 — C
28DV/8092 | DHS.204/E Washer 3 — C |CFt
13913 | 10-20 CF 5585 SPRING (Mod. 530) . 1 -_— C |CR2
2752 | 10-20 CF 1014 STOP, bearing, R.H., pivot bracketr 1 — C ICF2
12559 | 10-20 CF 9261 TUBE, adjusting ... .. ... 1 — c [CA
CF2
B348 | 10-20 CF 7501 A TUBE, pedal crank, assembly (Mod. 49) ... 2 — P |CFH
9483 | 10-20 CF 71 BUSH plug, end, at pivot bracket ... 1 — C |CH
_ {See Repair section PA)
9484 | 1020 CF 1209 BUSH, plug, end, at rudder peda) 1 — C |CH
' (See Repair section PA)
10-20 CF 71% PLUG, end, at pivot bracket ... - i L.53 — ICH
10-20 CF 173% PLUG, end, at rudder pedal {Mod. 49) 1 DTD432 | — | CFt
Actachments for 10-20 CF 719 or 10-20 CF 1739, !
Plug (—
26FCH10543 | DHS5.94/8/120 Pin, 1” dia., ground steel 2 -— <C |CH
10-20 CF 893ND TUBE, bare, 170 o/d x 20 5WG x 9730 long 1 L63 - | CFH1
Attachments for 10-20 CF 7501A, Tube :—
2784 | 10-20 CF 695 Bolt, threaded 1” BSF . 1 — C | CH
2766 1 10-20 CF 697 Bolt, threaded }” BSF 1 — C |CH
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 1# BSF 2 — c
2BP/9527619 [ SP.90/C7 Pisy, spllt {SP. 9(C3) 2 — C
28W /9419456 | SP.10/) Washer ... 1 — <
28W{9419405 | SP.15/E Washer ... 2 — C
8347 | 10-20 CF 75354 TUBE, pedal crank, LH., assembly (Mod, 49) ... | 1 — P |CH
8350 1 10-20 CF 75034 TUBE, pedal ¢rank, R.H., assembly (Mod, 49) ... 1 —_ P | CF
9484 | 10-20 CF 1209 - BWSH, plug end (See Repair section PA) 1 — C |CH
5483 | 10-20 CF 721 BUSH, socket end (See Repair section PA) .., 1 —_ C |CH
10-20 CF 1739 PLUG, ¢nd, at pedat (Mod. 49) 1 |DTo423 | — |CH
-Aztachments for 10-20 CF 1739, Plug :—
26FCH10543 | DH5.94/8/120 Pini, ¥ dia., ground steel . 2 — < | CH
10-20 CF 1735 'SOCKET, end, LH. tube (Mod. 49) ... 1 IDTDA423 | — [cm
10-20 CF 1737 SOCKET, end, R.H. tube (Mod, 4%) ... - 1 DTD.423 | — | CH
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 1735 or 10-20 CF
1737, Socket (—
DHS5.94/8/150 Pin, i” dia., ground steel 2 5.96 — | CF{
10-20 CF 725 TUBE, bare, 1%-0 ofd x 18 SWG x 665 long 1 T.45 — | CH
Atcachments for 10-20 CF 7535A or 1020 CF
7503A, Tube :—
28D/1212208 | AS7/8E ‘Bole, 3 BSF . 1 — [
1784 | 10-20 CF 895 Bolt, threaded 1 BSF 1 — C | CFH
2766 | 10-20 CF 697 Bolt, threaded }” BSF 1 — C | CFt
28Mf13935 { ASB/ES Nut, {* BSF 1 - C
28M/1011467 | AZT/ES MNuc, i” BSF 2 — C
28Pf9527619 | SP.90ICT Pin, split (SP.9{C8) 3 — C
2785 | 10-20 CF 1367 Plate, locking ... e 1 —_ < | CH
2765 | 10-20 CF 665 Spacer, ¥ ofd 1 — C ! CH
2BW/9419405 | SP.15/E Washer ... .. 3 —_ C
2BW (9419456 | SP.10/) 1 - c

Washer ...

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED —

Sea Vixen Mi. 1

CONTROLS
RUDDER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT

Page CFS
(issued with A.L.69)

Cla[ss
. L=
Ref. No. Part No. — Oeseription r:f?- SpTcan:"::;i:iLn St.:rre F:‘a;_e
1 231 4-5% .8 LM
7070 | 10-20 CF 7259 WASHER, bearing, R.H. pivot bracket ... 1 — C |CF2
Attachments for 10-20 CF 10035A/ND, Pedal .(—

28D/1011238 § A25/3E Bolz, [* BSF S — C
28M/13935 { ASB(ES Nut, }* BSF S — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, splic (5P.9/C8) 5 - c

28W 9419405 | SP.15/E Washer L) — C

RESTRICTED




Page CFé
{lssued with A.L.6%

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS
RUDDER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Ral. Mo,

Pare No.

Crescription off

Mo.

Marerial
Specification

Class
Score

LM

Plate
Mo,

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Plate CFi
Sea Vixen Mkl

1020 CF I002IMOD.567} See Detail ‘A
s Plate CF2 K2cE 138

1339
10.20CF647 / Q20 CF 9582(MOD.530)

|

o 10.20 CF 9625 (MOD.530)

. 1020 CF 9595 - 8
. m i e

SN

See Detail 'B

Plate CF2 0320CF685

1020 CF 9589 )
10.20CF 9261 g

7—"Sce Detail ¢
o20cr4s Plate CR2: ——

‘L
K20CE 697 g

. 1020CF649
S594/3/a
/ BRI
5 026G CFI369 I020CF1451
—
o N 020 CFIOO3BAMODSET)

K20 CF 465 TS~ AVIATION DEVELOPMENTS 51347413
e 1020CF (1737 POST MOD. g2
TR LOCKING PLATE

IG20CF 695 L E\OR0CF 1367

W20CF1735(MOD.49)

KO CF 7SC1A MOD.49 OO CFTITTND

10.20 CFA93/ND -TUBE BARE

|020CF?535M'1(M00.4E)/

1020 CF 7503 (MOD.4%): '
1020 GF 7253 ;

1O20CFI457 -
DHS H18/1/G[™ "'i.Q-J-e

: _ iO26CF 725585

g ‘) 020CF1453

I020CF 4464

10.20CF (445A

I020CF 1739{M0O D.49)
iQ20CF 721

IQ%OCFJQOQ
I020CF 719

10.20CF 7575

1620 CF 72587
10,20 CF 7258

. N T 1020CF 7277ND (MOD.45)

DUNLOP AC 18906 T

10.20CFI1589A

IO20CF145%
1020 CFL593

1020CF 7573

10.2QCF 15

52A RH
1C.20CF 15904

1020 CF 1591 ALH,
- I2.20CF 10035 A/ND [MOD.567)

INSTALLATION OF RUDDER PEDALS orone mop 33171 PEDAL.  RUDDER ASSEMBLY

CF.1 CONTROLS CF. |
RUDDER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT [2152]

RESTRICTED




A3L019153d

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES
CONDITION OF ITEMS MARKED THUS ¥

¢ 4D

DETAILS aLonG THE LNE OF THE
ADJUSTING TUBE

1020 CF 9623(MCD.530)

9

Detail B

pu
= L€ )
P2 1020 CF 1011
o 3% a
m 83 1020 CF 1017
o :3 ; 10,20 CF 1015 10,20 CF 1013
v; ‘
8 O'f DHS 94/6/10 - }J-Jmﬂ»
> </f
m=l; ;
> 8& 2 9 1020 CF 687 10:20 CF 9261
b l—" i 1020 CF 1475
P &
> U"‘ § g 1020 CF 9585 (MO D.53C) =
2 ity R < 1020 CF 7259
| . 2 1020 CF 7409

z f 7 to20cFsi3 ;\%/’/ .
rlz.I | g Y020 CF 1349 " I020CF 847
— ﬁ_ Detail ‘A

g

5

bl

¥

[ze1v]

A

T ..

1020 CF 657

10.20 CF 65%

1020 CF 663

1020 CF 665
o ,/ '
= / / L Wt
{1 G ;“/‘/ -

4 2 1020 cF 655~

10.20 CF 661

1020 CF 673 ND D/

HOFFMAN C I [1Q.20CF I599A!‘I':II
LH.

1220 FC 323 IO..ZOCFIbOO%D

W20 CFa7IND :

HOFFMAN CJI

10.20 CF 7510 A CRANK ASSY. RH.
O .20 CF 75094 CRANK ASSY LH.

Detail 'C

§A USXIA B35

14D Eld

Q3a.LOdLS




This file was downloaded
from the RTFM Library.



https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

